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QUESTION: This morning on rounds, a case manager was concerned that we let a mom (E.J.) stay 2.5 days when the insurance only pays for 1 day. The reason DH and I did this was to allow the cultures to be negative for 48 hours after a GBS positive mother received only 1 dose of penicillin. The case manager acted like she was doing us a favor by "trying her best" to get the extra days "paid for". Comments are requested.   
REPLY: While I acknowledge the authoritative sources recommending 48 hours of observation following delivery of GBS positive mother who failed to receive at least 2 doses of antibiotics, I do not believe that these recommendations represent absolute standards of care for this particular case. In this situation, as I understand it, this baby with normal Apgar scores and good feeding behaviors in the postpartum period would be OK for discharge after 24 hours. 
We routinely recommend seeing the baby and mother 24-48 hours after discharge. Open access offices with no appointment needed, have an advantage in the management of these cases. Phone access 24/7 and willingness to see the patent in the ER is a general guideline followed almost universally. These factors create a safety net, which is hard to beat. I would not keep these babies in the hospital longer than the normal amount of time. Late onset Group B Strep sepsis in an otherwise normal neonate born to a GBS positive mother with only one dose of PCN is extremely rare. In 25 years of practice and over 12,000 monitored deliveries we have not seen a case.
The case manager is reflecting the reality of the physician culture she observes. Thus insurance coverage is not the reason we keep or discharge patients. For this example, most physicians are using their judgment to retain infants they perceive to be at risk while discharging the majority who appear normal. Availability for follow-up is the key. Wmr
Comments from the group are appreciated 
  

QUESTION from Lamin Bangura[resident]: 
Does Mom only stay for one day postpartum? and b) Does Mom have to be GBS negative after a positive test? My understanding is if it was a normal delivery and all is well, the mother's length of stay is 48 hours. If Mom is GBS positive or unknown, and only received one dose of antibiotic before delivery, Mom and Baby are on watchful care but no GBS test is done postpartum on the mother because some women are carriers. That’s the reason some treat all GBS positive even if they become negative the second time, Your comments please 

REPLY: Physicians decide the length of stay based on issues of risk. Physicians are not obligated to keep postpartum GBS+patients in the hospital for 48 hours nor are they obligated to discharge the patient at 24 hours.  
In this case of GBS + mom treated with only one dose of penicillin, it was ok to go home after 24 hours because she and the baby appeared well. The physician has the right to keep them another 24 hours if he suspects that the baby is not doing well. The baby and mom can be seen in the office the next day or two. This coupling of the mother and baby is one of the strengths of the Family Medicine model.  
Tests for cure of GBS are not necessary and they are not done. When the woman becomes pregnant again, a GBS screen is performed at 36-38 weeks. If the GBS screen in a subsequent pregnancy is negative, it is NOT the standard of care to treat with antibiotics during that pregnancy.   
From Dr Bucek [residency director] in New Jersey  
I did a literature review on the topic in 1995- No strong evidence in either direction for minimum stay or for mandatory discharge.  Studies that selected low risk patients well had no complications with 12 -24 hr discharge in patients that wanted to go home.  Studies in California had hundreds of data points with no major complications.  Many had screening before delivery for inclusion.  Almost all re admissions were for hyper-bilirubinemia.  All had baby checks at 2-5 days of life and breast  

Feeding rates were like 80%. 
These studies were quoted by insurance companies in 1993-94 as the rationale for their mandatory discharge policies.  Three nights for Cesareans and 1 night for vaginal delivery.  The state legislature in NJ held hearings and a family of a dead baby testified. (Newborn sepsis sent home at one day of life).  Presto --NJ
law to prevent early discharge was passed.

In NJ we have mandatory newborn blood screen for 20 diseases. Blood done by heel stick 24hrs after first feed.  Most families agree to wait for this even when it is safe for them to go home 18-20 hours postpartum.

JB

Subject: RE:[clinical] Fellowship QA/QI
From Dr Dees in private practice in New Albany Mississippi; FP/OB fellowship 2002-2003


Two issues to address with this. First, I agree that the "48 hour" rule is lacking in strong evidence. 
Especially in a model with instant access and well documented patient understanding of things to look for.  I sure don't keep every baby that didn't get antibiotics here in MS.  If the baby is eating and looks good, they can
go home if the mom wants in 24 hours.  There is room for clinical judgment here. 
ADDITIONAL RESPONSES TO GBS+ MOM WITH ONLY ONE DOSE OF ANTIBIOTICS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. 
NUMBER ONE::I hate the “one dose so 48 hr observation needed”.  I usually talk mom about it and document that “mom is aware of hospital policy” and will “observe baby and follow-up in office”.  Sometimes the hospital makes mom sign a “release”.  As long as I document reason for deviation from hospital policy, I have had few problems.  I don’t push it, though.  With most insurances mom’s can stay 48 hr after delivery, and observed baby can go home with mom. 
Greg Laurence- 8 years into private practice after FP.OB fellowship 95-96 
NUMBER TWO:
I agree that there is no clear clinical reason to keep a baby like this if everything else is in order. The GBS guidelines have changed several times in the last 10 years and will probably change again.  If there were nothing other than a GBS+ (no membranes ruptured >18hrs, no maternal fever, normal apgar and feeding etc) and no other reason to keep the baby, I would follow my usual length-of-stay rules...which is that there is no rule. They go home when they are ready. 

Back when everyone was keeping moms and babies THREE days after a NSVD, we were catching flak for sending some home in 24 hrs.  Now they complain if we keep them more than 2 days. I still do what's right for the baby and mother.

And this includes keeping mom and baby if I have suspicions about postpartum depression, more time needed to set up home follow up for high-risk families, or moms who had a difficult delivery and are still having trouble moving around, voiding or nursing.

My advice is not to let insurance companies or utilization
managers decide when people should be admitted or discharged. I know this is hard, but in the end, it's my signature on the paperwork.

Maury J. Greenberg, M.D.
Stony Brook, NY 

PREFACE TO THE FINAL TWO COMMENTS WHICH ARE FROM SOLO PHYSICIANS IN SMALL TOWNS. Each of them has over 20 years of experience. The first writer comments on the use of gastric aspirate as a screening test for GBS risk. This is an interesting observation, but it is not a practice currently recommended by the medical literature. Further, both of the following writers imply something to the effect that “…..it only takes one dead baby to …..” and the reader is left to imagine some set of terrible consequences. This is known as the strategy of management by catastrophic expectations. This practice style has some short term emotional comforts for the physician, but represents the heuristic fallacy of “ I saw a case once…….etc.” 
NUMBER THREE: 
Saw many +maternal GBS after [doing 250+ deliveries per year for many years], treated mom+partner forever antenatally (another discussion).
Occasionally had baby deliver in +untreated mom. 


Always did a Gram stain + C&S on baby's gastric aspirate (our nursery nurses routinely "cleaned out"
baby's tummy anyway, they thought it promoted better feeding, so no extra work). 

I NEVER saw a baby get sick who did not have Gram + cocci (didn't require "chains") in the gastric aspirate.  I could still get cultures, which I did, and if I was sure I had a compliant mom, could ck baby back in office next day & daily until I was satisfied cultures were neg.  If I saw Gram + cocci in the gastric aspirate, would treat for 48 hrs, and discharge then if cultures were neg.

Haven't delivered a baby in 4 yrs, so this may be WAY out of date.
Checking gastric aspirate allowed me to find GBS within an hour of birth on probably a dozen or more babies
who NEVER got sick.  Maybe overkill, but all you have to see die is one.  When I quit Ob, I had never heard
of "evidence-based medicine."

Best,

Shirley-solo practice in Texas. Stopped delivering in Y2K
NUMBER FOUR: 
My fellow delivering physicians,

I do understand the Medicos environment, and I respect how it may shape our thought process.  But, consider the following:  A fellow physician here (the "famous" Towanda, PA--home of Steven Foster), last week admitted that she "forgot" to get a GBS culture (of course, I have never forgotten to get one).  The baby was born vaginally without problem.  At 24 hr, the little girl had a weak suck and developed an increase in respiratory rate.  The CXR was positive for pneumonia, and the blood culture was pos for GBS.  Sometimes what is right only
applies if there isn't a malpractice suit.  Joseph Cama-Towanda Pa. 
NOTE THAT IN THIS CASE THE BABY WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISCHARGED BECAUSE OF ABNORMALITIES NOTED ON THE PHYSICAL EXAM AT 24 HOURS………WMR 
